| | - | D HUMAN SERVICES | | | | FORM | MAPPROVED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|----|--|--|----------------------------|
| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SERVICES | _ | | | <u>OMB NC</u> | <u>). 0938-0391</u> |
| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 345110 | B. WING | | | 08/ | 07/2014 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | ST | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | | _ | | 36 | 0 OLD BALSAM ROAD | | |
| AUTUMN | | | | W | AYNESVILLE, NC 28786 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | K | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 166 SS=D | RESOLVE GRIEVAN | | F 1 | 66 | | | 8/26/14 |
| | A resident has the right to prompt efforts by the facility to resolve grievances the resident may have, including those with respect to the behavior of other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on resident and staff interviews, review of the facility Grievance policy and record review, the facility failed to communicate grievance resolution to 1 of 1 resident (Resident # 29) that had submitted a grievance to the facility. Findings included: The facility policy, titled Grievances, with an effective date of 11/1/13, indicated under Procedure, Bullet 5 that all grievances and complaints would be investigated. Person filing the grievance will be informed of the findings. Resident # 29 was most recently readmitted on 4/1/14 with diagnosis that included hyperlipidemia, hypertension and arthritis. A Readmission/Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 4/8/14, indicated the resident was cognitively intact. Behaviors were not coded for Resident # 29. Review of the March 2014 facility investigation indicated Resident # 29 had spoken to a nurse regarding an issue with an employee. The facility investigated the concern including witness | | | | | | |
| | | | | | This Plan of Correction constitutes my written allegation of compliance for the deficiencies cited. However, submissio of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists or th one was cited correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state and federal law. F166 Corrective Action 	Affected Resident (For Resident #29 a meeting was held w the social worker (SW) on 8/12/14 to notify Resident #29 of the resolution to grievance from 3/18/14. Resident #29 w informed that the employee that was th cause of his concern was no longer employed at the facility. Resident #29 w satisfied with the resolution. Corrective Action 	Potential Residentu Any resident with a grievance has the potential to be affected. The facility SW audited the grievance log to ensure that all grievances in the last six months ha been properly documented, investigate and resolved according to the Grievance Policy by the appropriate department | n at (s) vith his was e was (s) (s) / tt d | |
| | | esident and the involved s no documentation in the | | | manager. The facility activities director audited all grievances from the last six | | |
| | | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE | : | | | | (X6) DATE |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

08/26/2014

PRINTED: 09/08/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

| | | MEDICAID SERVICES | | | (X3) DATE SU | 0938-03 | | |
|----------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|---|---------------------------|--|--|
| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | · / | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | |
| | | 345110 | B. WING | | 08/07 | /2014 | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP | CODE | | | |
| AUTUMN CARE OF WAYNESVILLE | | | | 360 OLD BALSAM ROAD WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETIC DATE | | |
| F 166 | Continued From page | e 1 | F 16 | 6 | | | | |
| | investigation that indi notified of what steps resolve the grievance An interview was held 08/03/14 at 3:10 PM. grievance with the nu spoken with him abou 29 added facility repro- to him regarding what his grievance. An interview was held 2:04 PM. The SW stat Resident # 29's conce and had spoken with concern was filed. So to the resident's conce was there to help any The SW stated she nu conversations with re notes was unable to I Resident # 29's conce described by the SW to make decisions ab An interview was held (DON) on 8/7/14 at 20 she had spoken with about multiple issues talked with him about submitted in March 20 had reviewed her not | cated the resident had been the facility had taken to the facility had taken to the facility had taken to the second taken the second taken the second taken the second taken to the solve d with the Social Worker (SW) at the incident. Resident # esentatives had not spoken t steps were taken to resolve d with the SW on 8/6/14 at ted she had been notified of erns with a staff member him the same day the the added she had listened erns and assured him she time he needed assistance. ormally documented sidents, but on review of her ocate notes regarding erns. Resident # 29 was as alert, oriented and able out his care. d with the Director of Nursing f10 PM. The DON stated Resident # 29 many times and was sure she had the grievance he had 014. The DON stated she es and acknowledged she | | months to ensure that all a concerns from the monthly Council meeting had been documented, and resolved appropriate department m audits were completed on Systemic changes to prev An in-service was conduct by the facilities Staff Deve Coordinator (SDC). The in included what is considered which can make a grievan grievance form is filled ou procedures for resolving a in-service was attended b staff unable to attend will the in-service prior to work shift. On 8/08/14, the Adm with the department mana the Grievance Policy and of documenting the resolu concerned party. This Grievance Policy will in the standard orientation be included in a yearly in- reminder to all staff of the Policy and Procedure. Quality Assurance All grievances will be disc facilities morning meeting through Friday. The Admin monitor compliance by sig grievances prior to the De | y Resident a addressed, d by the anager. Both 8/25/14. ent recurrence ted on 8/22/14, elopment a grievance, a grievance, t, and a grievance. The y all staff. Any need to make up king their next inistrator met agers to go over the importance tion with the be a focal point a training and will service as a Grievance ussed in the Monday nistrator will ping off on all partment | | | |
| | submitted in March 2 had reviewed her not | 014. The DON stated she es and acknowledged she n to validate she had spoken pout his grievance or | | monitor compliance by sig | ning off on all partment d will then sign the issue has propriate parties The Grievance y the SW for | | | |

Event ID: EF0P11

Facility ID: 922958

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

| | | ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | PRINTED: 09/08/2 FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-0 | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | |
| | | 345110 | B. WING | | 08/07/2014 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AUTUMN CARE OF WAYNESVILLE | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | | | | 360 OLD BALSAM ROAD WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETI | |
| F 166 | Continued From page 483.25(h) FREE OF / | | F 166 | then quarterly hereafter. Reports wi submitted in the facilities monthly C Assurance and Performance Improvement meeting hereafter. | | |
| | The facility must ensure that the resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. | | | | | |
| | by: Based on observation review of facility policy housekeeping chemic out of the reach of reach housekeeping carts of Findings included: 1) The Material Safe Clean on the Go Com cleaning solution), wi assigned the product ingested. The chemi hazardous ingredient benzl ammonium chle isopropyl alcohol and values had not been Hazard Data. Primar identified as inhalatio | | | F323 Corrective Action □ Affected Reside No residents were negatively affect the alleged deficient practice. Corrective Action □ Potential Resid All residents have the potential to b affected by the alleged deficient pra On 8/7/14, the facilities Housekeep Supervisor (HKS) removed all Clea the Go Concentrate from the housekeeper carts. The disinfectan then put in a new, smaller container was labeled as a hazardous materia 8/27/14, the disinfectant was then reordered in a smaller container siz the manufacturer□s label remaining the container. The container was the placed in the locked cabinet of the housekeeper□s cart. The label give appropriate safety precautions and | ed by lent(s) e actice. ing n on t was r that al. On e with g on len es all | |

Facility ID: 922958

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

| | S FUR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SERVICES | | | OMB N | <u>O. 0938-03</u> |
|-------------------|---|---|--------------|---|-----------------|---------------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | · / | LE CONSTRUCTION | · · · | E SURVEY PLETED |
| | | 345110 | B. WING | | 08 | /07/2014 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | - I | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | | |
| AUTUMN | CARE OF WAYNESVILLI | E | | 360 OLD BALSAM ROAD WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC | | ID PREFIX | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETIC DATE |
| TAG | REGULATORT OR | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TAG | CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | | |
| F 323 | Continued From page | e 3 | F 32 | 3 | | |
| | | ye damage, skin irritation | 1 02 | aid instructions in the event t | he | |
| | | n and possible chemical | | disinfectant is swallowed, ab | | |
| | | ing, coughing and difficulty | | skin, or gets in an individual | | |
| | breathing. | | | label also includes all approp | - | |
| | | | | and disposal methods. The H | | |
| | On 8/7/14 at 9:15 AM | I a housekeeping cart was | | instructed all housekeepers | | |
| | | om 401. The Housekeeper | | hereafter that the disinfectan | | |
| | was in Room 402. Th | - | | kept in the locked cabinet on | | |
| | | e nightstand, under the bed | | before and after its use; and | | |
| | | all with her back to the cart | | always remain in its original | | |
| | | ne bottom of the cart, was a | | the manufacturers label intac | | |
| | | en cut to accommodate a | | Systemic changes to preven | t recurrence | |
| | | b brush. The liquid was | | An in-service was completed | | |
| | - | ly accessible with no lid | | the HKS to the housekeeping | | |
| | - | . There was no label | | new policy to keep the disinf | | |
| | - | ts or any safety warnings. | | at all times while it is not bein | | |
| | Beside this container | | | in-service also included a ref | • | |
| | | liquid. The plastic container | | following Material Safety Dat | a Sheets | |
| | | ng the contents and did not | | (MSDS) for all cleaning ager | | |
| | | or safety instructions. The | | the MSDS sheets are located | | |
| | | ered and easily accessible. | | nurse⊡s station and in the d | esignated | |
| | | on, the housekeeper did not | | housekeeping storage close | - | |
| | | vay or observe the cart. | | housekeepers that did not at | - | |
| | | on, multiple residents were in | | in-service were not allowed t | | |
| | the hallway near the | - | | the training was completed. | A follow up in | |
| | | | | service was conducted on 8/ | 27/14 | |
| | The housekeeper exi | ted the room at 9:20 AM. | | instructing all housekeepers | and | |
| | She stated that even | with her back to the | | maintenance staff that the di | sinfectant is | |
| | | , she checked the cart every | | to be kept in its original conta | | |
| | few minutes. The housekeeper acknowledged | | | manufacturers label still intac | ct at all times | |
| | that it would only take | | | from hereafter. | | |
| | resident to ingest the liquid in the containers or to | | | Quality Assurance | | |
| | | he containers. The liquid in | | Effective 8/7/14, a Quality As | | |
| | | covered plastic containers | | Performance Improvement p | - | |
| | | lisinfectant solution by the | | implemented to ensure conti | | |
| | housekeeper. | | | compliance. The HKS/ desig | | |
| | | | | all housekeeping carts daily | | |
| | | vith the Housekeeping | | weekly x 1 month, and then | | |
| | Supervisor on 8/7/14 | at 2.00 PM_she stated | | The deficiency was corrected | d, and the | |

Facility ID: 922958

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | FORM |): 09/08/2014 APPROVED). 0938-0391 |
|---|--|--|--|----|--|-------------------------------|---|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 345110 | B. WING | | | 08/ | 07/2014 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | - | |
| AUTUMN | CARE OF WAYNESVILLE | ≣ | | | 0 OLD BALSAM ROAD AYNESVILLE, NC 28786 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 323 | chemicals should be locked in the cart and residents when not in of an in-service that v addressed the need t housekeeping cart ar containers needed lat | labeled, covered and kept l out of the reach of use. She presented a copy vas held on 6/6/14 that o keep supplies in the | F3 | 23 | findings of the quality assurance check will be documented and submitted at the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee meeting for further review and/or corrective action. The HKS/ designee is responsible for monitoring compliance. | ne s | |

Facility ID: 922958

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5